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Tapu@pl KOMHCCHOHHBIX BO3HATPAXKICHHUH 110 ONEPALMSIM TOPrOBOTO (GMHAHCHPOBAHHS U HSB( {X}
MexayHapoaHoro 6usneca/ Tariff of charges for trade finance transactions

Mo AKKPEOUTUBAM, BbINYLWEHHbLIM 000 «3M4Y-3C-BUN-CU BAHK (PP)» («<BAHK»)/
DC ISSUED BY OO0 HSBC BANK (RR) (“THE BANK”)
Bbinyck (oTKpbITHE) akkpeauTusal CornacosbiBaeTcA
DC issuance pononHutenbHo/
To be additionally agreed
MpoaneHue cpoka penctBus | MNpumeHseTcsa Tapud 3a Ecnn nponoHrauus unu
(nponoHrauus), yBenu4yeHue CyMMbI | BbINyCK akkpeauTusal/ yBenuv4yeHune CYMMblI
akkpegutusal DC issuance charge shall | ocywecTBnseTcsa B pamMkax
Extension of DC validity (prolongation), | apply nepuoaa unu CYMMblI, 3a
increase of amount KOTOpbIN(Y0) KOMUccus 6bina yxe
HauyuMcneHa wu/unuM  onnaveHa,
npumeHsietca Tapud «M3meHeHue
yCcrnoBuM akkpeguTusa/
If an extension of DC validity or
increase of DC amount is effected
within the period or amount for which
commission has already been
accrued or paid, the charge for
‘Amendment of DC terms’ shall apply
N3meHeHne ycnoBui akkpeguTusa, | 3000 py6nei '/ 3a kKaxpoe U3MeHeHue YCNoBuUM
BKJIlOuasl, HO He orpaHUYuBasch 3Tum, | RUB 30007 akkpeguTuBal
[AOCpOYHOEe TMpeKpalleHue [encTBusi Per each amendment of DC terms
(aHHynsuus), yMeHbLUeHUe CYMMbl,
yMeHbLUeHune cpoka AencTBus
akkpegutusal
Amendment of DC terms including, but
not limited to, cancellation before the
expiry date (annulment), decrease of
amount, reduction of DC validity period
MpoBepka n/unun onnarta gokymeHtoB | 0,15% OT CcyMMbl KaXaoro KOMMJieKTa
no akkpeautusy/ MuH 9000 py6nen’ AOKYMeHTOB K onnate no
Checking of and/or payment under the | makc 120000 py6nen'/ akkpeauTuBy/
documents under DC 0.15% Of the value of each set of document
min RUB 9000 requiring payment under DC
max RUB 120000'

! unu akBMBaneHT B MHON BanioTe no Kypcy BaHka Poccuu, gencTByloleMy Ha gaTy cooTBeTcTByloLlero 3anpoca BaHka unu, B
cny4yae 6e3akuenTHoro cnucaHusa baHkom, Ha aaty onnatbl kKomuccum. /

' or another currency equivalent calculated at the Bank of Russia rate valid on the day of the respective request of the Bank or, in case of direct
withdrawl by the Bank, on a day of payment.
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Tapr¢sl KOMHCCHOHHBIX BO3HATPAKACHUH 110 OTIEpaIlMsIM TOPTOBOTO (PMHAHCHPOBAHUS U

MexyHapoasoro omsHeca/ Tariff of charges for trade finance transactions

NpeoctaBneHne  OOKYMEHTOB, He
COOTBETCTBYHOLUX ycnoBusam
aKkpeauTuBa (komuccusn 3a
pacxoxaeHus)/

Presentation of discrepant documents
(Discrepancy fee)

6000 pyGnen

100 Jonnapos CLUA

100 EBpo

70 dyHTOB CTEPNMUHIOB /
RUB 6000

USD 100

EUR 100

GBP 70

HSBC X»

3a KaxAabl KOMNIEKT AOKYMEHTOB
NnoO aKKkpeguTuUBY, MO KOTOpPOMY
BbISIBNI€Hbl PAaCXOXAEHUA.

B3umaeTtcs B BasnoTe
UHcTpyMmeHTa.

B cny4ae npeacTaBneHus
DOKYMEHTOB B BanoTax,
OTJINYHbIX or yKa3aHHbIX,
KOMUCCUA B3MMaeTCA B BanioTe
MHcTpymeHTa B cymme
akBuBaneHton 6000 py6nen no
Kypcy BaHka Poccum,
OeNCTBYyOLLEeMY Ha party
COOTBETCTBYHOLLEro 3anpoca
BaHka unu, B cnydae

6e3akuenTHOro cnucaHus BaHkom,
Ha paTty onnartbl Komuccun. B
COOTBETCTBUM C MeXAYHapOAHOW
6aHKOBCKOM NMpPaKTUKOW KOMUCCUS
3a pacxoXAeHUs OTHOCUTCA Ha
cYeT CTOPOHbLI, NpeAcTaBUBLUEN
OOKYMEHTbl C pacXoXAeHUsiMu,
ecnu ycrnoBus aKKpeauTUBa He
npegycmMaTpuBaroT nHoro/

Per each set of discrepant
documents.

Charged in the currency of the
Instrument. Should the documents be
presented in currencies different from
those listed, commission will be
charged in the currency of the
Insturment in the amount equivalent
to RUB 6000 calculated at the Bank
of Russia rate valid on the day of the
respective request of the Bank or, in
case of direct withdrawl! by the Bank,
on a day of payment. As per
international banking practice
Discrepancy fee is for account of the
presenter of discrepant documents
unless otherwise stipulated in the DC
terms

MnateXx c OTCPOYKOM MO aKKpPeaUTUBY
C WCMOJSIHEHUeM NyTeM OTCPOYKHU
nnarexa/

Deferred payment
deferred payment

under DC with

CornacosbiBaeTcsi
pononHutTenbHo/
To be additionally agreed

Hauucnsercsa 3a nepuop c garbl
NPUHATUA obssaTenbcTBa
nNfaTuTb C OTCPOYKOW NaTtexa fo
AaTbl Nnartexa, Aaxe ecnu Takas
AaTta BbIXOAWT 3a paMKu cCpoka
AencTBusa akkpeauTusal/

Is accrued for the period from the date
of undertaking deferred payment
obligation to the maturity date, even if
such date is later than DC expiry date

! unu akBMBanNeHT B MHOW BanioTe no Kypcy BaHka Poccuu, gencTeByloweMy Ha AaTy cOoTBeTCTBylowero 3anpoca BaHka unu, B
cny4yae 6e3akuenTHoro cnucaHusa baHkom, Ha aaty onnatbl kKomuccum. /
' or another currency equivalent calculated at the Bank of Russia rate valid on the day of the respective request of the Bank or, in case of direct

withdrawl by the Bank, on a day of payment.
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Tapr¢sl KOMHCCHOHHBIX BO3HATPAKACHUH 10 OTIEpaiusIM TOPTOBOTO (PHHAHCHPOBAHUS U

MexyHapoasoro omsHeca/ Tariff of charges for trade finance transactions

HSBC X»

MpepocraBneHune CornacoBbiBaeTcs
MocTt-hbmHaHcupoBaHus/ aononHuTenbHo/
Post-financing To be additionally agreed
OuckoHTUpoBaHue/ CornacoBbiBaeTcs
Discounting pononHutenbHo/
To be additionally agreed
OdopmneHne nepeycTynku Bbipyuku | 12000 py6nei’/ UcnonHeHue MHCTPYKLUUN
no akkpeguTuBy™/ RUB 12000" 6eHedmumapa no nepeycTynke

Assignment of proceeds under DC*

BbIPY4KU NO aKKpeaUTUBY.
*Tapud ykasaH 6e3 yyeta HOC/

Carrying out of  beneficiary’s
instructions  for assignment  of
proceeds.

*Tariff is subject to VAT

MO AKKPEOUTUBAM, BbIMYLIEHHbLIM OPYTMMU BAHKAMU (HE OO0 «3U4-3C-BU-CU BAHK (PP)»)/
DC ISSUED BY OTHER BANKS (NOT BY OO0 HSBC BANK (RR))

ABu3oBaHue akkpeguTneal
Advising of DC

9000 py6nein’

150 Oonnapos CLUA

150 EBpo

105 ®dyHTOB CcTEepnuHros/
RUB 90001

3a Kkaxgbin akkpeauTuB/
Per each DC

B3umaetca B pybnsax wnu B
Bantote MHcTpymeHTa. /

USD 150 Charged in RUB or in the currency of
EUR 150 the Instrument.
GBP 105
MNoaTBepxaeHMe akkpeanTUBa CornacosbiBaeTcs
BaHkom/ AononHutTenbHo/
Adding of HCRR confirmation to DC To be additionally agreed
[Hob6aBneHne noarBepxaeHusa Bbanka | MpumeHsetca Tapud 3a | Ecnu nponoHrauus unu
npu npoAaneHMn cpoKka [OenCTBUSA | NnoaTBepXAEHue yBenuuyeHue CYMMbI
(nponoHrauun) aKKkpeAuTUBa, | akkpeauTuBa baHkom/ ocyuiecTBnsieTcs B pamMkax
yBenuuyeHum cymmbl akkpeautusal | Tariff of charges for adding | nepmopa umnu CYMMbl, 3a

Adding of the Bank’s confirmation to the
extension of DC validity (prolongation),
the increase of DC amount

of HCRR confirmation to DC
shall apply

KOTOpbINA(Y0) KOMUccus 6bina yxe

HayucrieHa uw/unn  onnadveHa,
npumeHsieTcs Tapud
«ABu30oBaHue M3MeHeHUsA

yCnoBuUI akkpeguTuBa/

If an extension of DC validity or
increase of DC amount is effected
within the period or amount for which
commission has already been
accrued or paid, the charge for
‘Advising of amendment of DC terms’

shall apply
ABu3oBaHue u3MeHeHus ycnosui | 3000 py6nen’ 3a kaxpgoe  wu3BelleHMe 00
akKkpeguTuBa, BKnw4as, Ho He | 50 fonnapos CLUA N3MeHeHnax ycnosumn
orpaHuumMBasiCb 3TUM, pJocpo4Hoe | 50 EBpo akkpeautuBal Per each notification
npekpaweHue ero pencrteus | 35 GyHTOB cTepnuHros/ of amendment of DC terms
(aHHynsiums)/ RUB 30007 B3umaetca B pyonsax wnu B

Advising of amendment of DC terms
including, but not limited to its
cancellation before the expiry date

USD 50
EUR 50
GBP 35

Bantote UHcTpymenTa. /
Charged in RUB or in the currency of
the Instrument.

! unu akBMBanNeHT B MHOW BanioTe no Kypcy BaHka Poccuu, gencTeByloweMy Ha AaTy cOoTBeTCTBylowero 3anpoca BaHka unu, B
cnyvae 6e3akuentHoro cnucaHusa BaHkom, Ha aaTy onnatbl komuccum. /

' or another currency equivalent calculated at the Bank of Russia rate valid on the day of the respective request of the Bank or, in case of direct

withdrawl by the Bank, on a day of payment.
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Tapr¢sl KOMHCCHOHHBIX BO3HATPAKACHUH 110 OTIEpaIlMsIM TOPTOBOTO (PMHAHCHPOBAHUS U

MexyHapoasoro omsHeca/ Tariff of charges for trade finance transactions

MpoBepka n/vnm oTnpaBKa
AOKYMEHTOB Mo akkpeauTuey/
Checking and/or dispatch of the
documents under DC

0,15%

MuH 9000 py6nei’
makc 120 000 py6nen’/
0.15%

min RUB 9000!

max RUB 120000"

HSBC X»

OT CcyMMbl KaXgoro KOMMJieKTa
OOKYMEHTOB K onnare no
akkpeauTuBy/

Of the value of each set of document
requiring payment under DC

MNpeactaBneHne AOOKYMEHTOB, He
COOTBETCTBYHOLUX yCNoBUAM
akkpeguTUBa (komuccus 3a
pacxoxgeHus)/

Presentation of discrepant documents
(Discrepancy fee)

6000 pybnen

100 OQonnapos CLUA
100 EBpo

70 ®yHTOB CTEpPNUHroB/
RUB 6000

USD 100

EUR 100

GBP 70

3a Kaxabl KOMNNEKT JOKYMEHTOB
no aKKkpeguTUBY, MO KOTOPOMY
BbIsIBIIeHbl PacXoXOeHus.

B3umaeTtcs B Bantote
UHcTpyMmeHTa.

B cnyvae npeacTaBneHus
OOKYMEHTOB B BanoTax,
OTININYHbIX oT yKa3aHHbIX,
KOMMCCUMA B3UMaeTcAa B BaJoTe
UHcTpymeHTa B cymMmme
akBuMBaneHton 6000 py6nen no
Kypcy BaHka Poccum,
AencTByOLWEeMy Ha paTty
COOTBETCTBYIOLIEro 3anpoca
BaHka unu, B cnyyae

6e3akuenTHOro cnucaHus BaHkom,
Ha paTty onnartbl Komuccuun. B
COOTBETCTBUM C MEXAYHApPOOHOW
0aHKOBCKOM NMPaKTUKOW KOMUCCUS
3a pacxoXAeHUs OTHOCUTCA Ha
CYeT CTOPOHbI, npeacTaBUBLUEN
OOKYMEHTbl C pacXoXAeHusimu,
ecnu ycnoBus akKkpeauTUBa He
npeaycmMaTpuBaroT MHoro/

Per each set of discrepant
documents.

Charged in the currency of the
Instrument. Should the documents be
presented in currencies different from
those listed, commission will be
charged in the currency of the
Insturment in the amount equivalent
fo RUB 6000 calculated at the Bank
of Russia rate valid on a day of the
respective request of the Bank or in
case of direct withdrawl! by the Bank,
on a day of payment. As per
international banking practice
Discrepancy fee is for account of the
presenter of discrepant documents
unless otherwise stipulated in the DC
terms

! unu akBMBanNeHT B MHOW BanioTe no Kypcy BaHka Poccuu, gencTeByloweMy Ha AaTy cOoTBeTCTBylowero 3anpoca BaHka unu, B
cny4yae 6e3akuenTHoro cnucaHusa baHkom, Ha aaty onnatbl kKomuccum. /
' or another currency equivalent calculated at the Bank of Russia rate valid on the day of the respective request of the Bank or, in case of direct

withdrawl by the Bank, on a day of payment.
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Tapu@pl KOMHCCHOHHBIX BO3HATPAXKICHHUH 110 ONEPALMSIM TOPrOBOTO (GMHAHCHPOBAHHS U HSB( {X}
MexyHapoasoro omsHeca/ Tariff of charges for trade finance transactions

TpaHcdepauus akkpegutmeal/ 0,15% OT cyMmmbl akKkpeguTuBa (Mnu ero
Transfer of DC MuH 9000 py6nen’ YacTu), nepeBeAeHHON B NOMNb3y 2-
makc 120000 py6nein'/ ro 6eHedmumapa.
0.15% Komuccua 3a TpaHcdepauuto
min RUB 9000" OTHOCUTCS Ha cuer 1-ro
max RUB 120000" 6eHedmumapa, ecnu B YCIOBUAX

aKKpeAUTUBA He yKa3aHo uHoe/

Of the value of DC (or part thereof)
transferred in favour of the 2nd
beneficiary.

Commission for transfer of DC is for
the 15t beneficiary’s account unless
otherwise stipulated in DC

MpuHaTMe Ha cebsa obGsasaTtenbcTBa | CornacoBbiBaeTcA
nNatuTb C OTCPOYKOW nnaTexa no | AONOfHUTENbHO/

akkpepuTusy/ To be additionally agreed
Undertaking deferred payment obligation
under DC
OnckoHTUpoBaHue/ CornacoBbiBaeTcs
Discounting aononHutenbHo/
To be additionally agreed
Heroumauus (c npaBom u 6e3 npaBa | CornacoBbiBaeTcs
perpecca)/ AoMnoNnHnTenbHo/
Negotiation (with or without recourse) To be additionally agreed
MpepocraBneHue MNMocT- CornacoBbiBaeTcs
c¢omHaHcupoBaHus/ pononHutensbHo/
Post-financing To be additionally agreed
OdopmneHne nepeyctynku Bbipyukn | 12000 py6nen’ / UcnonHeHue MHCTPYKLUUN
no akkpeauTusy*/ RUB 12000 6eHedmumapa no nepeycTynke
Assignment of proceeds under DC* BbIPY4KHM no aKKkpeguTUBY,

BKIo4yasn MHdopMMpoBaHue
6aHKa-aIMUTEHTA.

*Tapud ykaszaH 6e3 yyera HAOC/
Carrying out of  benéeficiary’s
instructions  for assignment of
proceeds including advising of the
issuing bank.

*Tariff is subject to VAT

MpuHaTHE pambypcHoro nonHomouusi | 3000 py6nen 3a Kaxgoe nosiy4YeHHoe
co BCEMU nocnegyowmmu | 50 Jonnapos CLUA pambypcHoe nonHomoume /| 3a
U3MEHeHUsAMMU, ecnm OHu wuwmerT | 50 EBpo KaXAabl Npou3BefeHHbIN nnaTex /
mecTo/ 35 ®dyHTOB cTEepnuHros/ 3a Kaxpoe BbiNnyLleHHOe
Taking over of a reimbursement | RUB 3000 nsBeleHue o6 U3MEeHeHUsX
authorisation including all  following | USD 50 ycnoBumn 6e30T3bIBHOIO
amendments, if any EUR 50 pambypcHoro obsizatenncTea /
GBP 35

! unu akBMBaneHT B MHON BanioTe no Kypcy BaHka Poccuu, gencTByloleMy Ha gaTy cooTBeTcTByloLlero 3anpoca BaHka unu, B
cny4yae 6e3akuenTHoro cnucaHusa baHkom, Ha aaty onnatbl kKomuccum. /

' or another currency equivalent calculated at the Bank of Russia rate valid on the day of the respective request of the Bank or, in case of direct
withdrawl by the Bank, on a day of payment.
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Tapr¢sl KOMHCCHOHHBIX BO3HATPAKACHUH 110 OTIEpaIlMsIM TOPTOBOTO (PMHAHCHPOBAHUS U

MexyHapoasoro omsHeca/ Tariff of charges for trade finance transactions

Mnatex npoTuB nosiy4eHHoro
pambypcHoro TpeboBaHus/

Payment against reimbursement claim
received

6000 pyGnen

100 Jonnapos CLUA
100 EBpo

70 dyHTOB CTEpnUHros/
RUB 6000

USD 100

EUR 100

GBP 70

MN3meHeHne ycnoBun 6€30T3bIBHOIO
pambypcHoro obs3aTenbCTBa,
BKJ1H0Yas, HO He OrpaHUYMBasACb 3TUM,
AOCPOYHOEe npeKkpaweHue AOencTBus
(aHHynsuusA), yMeHblUeHUEe CYMMbl,
yMeHblueHne cpoka pencteus/
Amendment of irrevocable
reimbursement undertaking including, but
not limited to cancellation before the
expiry date, decrease of amount,
reduction of validity

3000 pybnen

50 JonnapoB CLUA

50 EBpo

35 ®dyHTOB cTEpnuHros/
RUB 3000

USD 50

EUR 50

GBP 35

HSBC X»

Per each reimbursement
authorisation received / Per each
payment effected / Per each issued
notification of amendment the terms

of irrevocable reimbursement
undertaking

B3umaeTtcs B Bantore
pambypcHoro  nonHomouua |/

Tpeb6oBaHuA / obA3aTenbCcTBa.
B cnyyae otnuuua BanwoT oOT
yKa3aHHbIX, KOMUCCUA B3UMaeTCA

B BanwoTe pambypcHoro
nonHomouna | TpeboBaHua [/
obsasaTenbcTBa B cymme,
akBuBaneHTon 3000/6000 pyGnen
no Kypcy BaHka Poccun,
AencTBylOLWEeMy Ha party
COOTBETCTBYIOLIEro 3anpoca
BaHka unu, B crnyyae

6e3akuenTHoOro cnucaHusa BaHkom,
Ha gaTy onnartbl komuccum /
Charged in the currency of the
reimbursement authorisation/claim/
undertaking. Should the currencies
be different from those listed,
commission will be charged in the
currency of the reimbursement
authorisation/claim/undertaking in the
amount equivalent to RUB 3000/6000
calculated at the Bank of Russia rate
valid on a day of the respective
request of the Bank or, in case of
direct withdrawl by the Bank on a day
of payment .

AxuenT CpOYHOM
pambypcHomy
nony4yeHHomy BaHkom/
Accept a time draft under reimbursement
authorisation received by the Bank

TpaTThl no
NONTHOMOYMIO,

CornacoBbiBaeTcs
aonosnHuTenbHo/
To be additionally agreed

Bbiaaya 6e30T3bIBHOro pambypcHoro
obasatenbcTBal/

Issuance of irrevocable reimbursement
undertaking

CornacosbiBaeTcsi
pononHutenbHo/
To be additionally agreed

! unu akBMBanNeHT B MHOW BanioTe no Kypcy BaHka Poccuu, gencTeByloweMy Ha AaTy cOoTBeTCTBylowero 3anpoca BaHka unu, B
cny4yae 6e3akuenTHoro cnucaHusa baHkom, Ha aaty onnatbl kKomuccum. /
' or another currency equivalent calculated at the Bank of Russia rate valid on the day of the respective request of the Bank or, in case of direct

withdrawl by the Bank, on a day of payment.
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Tapurhsl KOMHCCHOHHBIX BO3HATPAKACHUH 110 OIEpaMsIM TOPTOBOro (PMHAHCHPOBAHHUS U
MexyHapoasoro omsHeca/ Tariff of charges for trade finance transactions

MpoaneHne cpoka pencTBua w/unu
yBefiMv4eHne CcyMmmbl 6e30T3bIBHOIo
pambypcHoro obsA3aTenbCcTBa,
BbinyweHHoro baHkom/

Extension of validity (prolongation) and/or
increase of amount of irrevocable
reimbursement undertaking issued by the
Bank

CornacoBbiBaeTcs
gonosnHuTenbHo/
To be additionally agreed

HSBC X»

MpumeHseTca Tapuc 3a Bbigady

6e30T3bIBHOIO pambypcHoro
obs3aTenbcTBa. Ecnu
nponoHrauunsa unn ypenunyeHue

CYMMbI OCYLLECTBNSAETCA B pamMKax
nepuoaa unu CYMMblI, 3a
KOTOpPbIN(YI) KOMUCCUA Bbina yxe
HayucneHa w/unm  onnaveHa,
npumeHsaeTca tapucg «A3meHeHue
ycrnoBum 6e30T3bIBHOIo
pambypcHoro obs3arenbcTBa»/

Tariff of charges for irrevocable
reimbursement undertaking issuance
shall apply. If an extension of validity
or increase of amount of
reimbursement undertaking issued by
the Bank is effected within the period
or amount for which commission has
already been accrued and/or paid,
the charge for ‘Amendment of
reimbursement undertaking’ shall

apply

MHKACCO, NMOJTYYEHHbIE OT APYI'MX BAHKOB/ COLLECTIONS RECEIVED FROM OTHER BANKS

YBegomneHue o nonyyenuu | 3000 py6nen’ / 3a Kaxpgoe yBegoMIieHMe O

AOKYMEHTOB Ha UHKacco/ RUB 3000 NoNy4eHHOM MHKacCOBOM

Advising of receipt of documents for nopyyeHuu/

collection Per each notification of receipt of
collection instruction

Bbigaya pokymeHTOoB npoTtuB akuenta | 0,15% or CYMMbI MHKaccoBOro

wnu nnarexa / MuH 9000 py6nei’ nopy4eHus/

Release of  documents against
acceptance (D/A) or payment (D/P)

makc 120000 py6nen’ /
0.15%

min RUB 9000"

max RUB 120000"

Of the value of the collection
instruction

Bbigavya AoKkyMeHTOB 6e3 akuenTa unm
nnarexa/

3000 py6nen’ /
RUB 30001

3a Kaxabln BblAaHHbLIA KOMMMEKT
AoKymeHTOB/

Release of  documents without Per each set of documents delivered
acceptance or free of payment
Mepepaya pgpyromy 6aHky wnu | 3000 py6nein’/ 3a KaxAabl4  KOMMNEKT  npu

BO3BpaT AOKYMEHTOB, BbICTaBJNIEHHbIX
Ha MHKacco (8 TOM yucne
aKLenToBaHHbIX, HO He OMNJIaYeHHbIX)/
Dispatch to other bank or return of
documents collected (including accepted
but unpaid documents)

RUB 30001

MHKacCOBOM nopy4eHun/
Per each set of documents attached
to collection instruction

M3meHeHne ycnoBMN WMHKACCOBOrO
nopyvyeHuss wWnu ero aHHynsauus/
Amendments to collection instruction or
its cancellation

3000 py6nen’ /
RUB 30001

3a Kaxgoe nosiy4yeHHoe
u3BeLleHune o6 M3MEeHeHUNAX
ycnosum/

Per each notification of amendment
received

! unu akBMBanNeHT B MHOW BanioTe no Kypcy BaHka Poccuu, gencTeByloweMy Ha AaTy cOoTBeTCTBylowero 3anpoca BaHka unu, B
cnyvae 6e3akuentHoro cnucaHusa BaHkom, Ha aaTy onnatbl komuccum. /

' or another currency equivalent calculated at the Bank of Russia rate valid on the day of the respective request of the Bank or, in case of direct

withdrawl by the Bank, on a day of payment.
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Tapudbl KOMHCCHOHHBIX BO3HATrPaXICHUH 1O ONEPAIMAM TOPTOBOTO (PMHAHCHPOBAHUS U

MexayHapoaHoro 6usneca/ Tariff of charges for trade finance transactions

HSBC <»

BbinonHeHue 3anpocoB MO rapaHTuw,
BbINYLWEHHON 4Yepe3 Apyron 6aHK u
HeaBU30BaHHOM Yyepe3s BaHk
(BKNo4asi, HO He OrpaHM4YUBasiCb
3TUM, NoaTBepXAeHue MOAJSIMHHOCTHU
rapaHTum, npeabsABeHUe
TpeboBaHMA nnatexa, yBeAoMIieHUe
6aHKa-rapaHTa o cornacum
6eHecdmumapa Ha aHHynAUM)*/
Fulfillment of instructions received under
guarantee issued by another bank and
not advised by the Bank (includingbut not
limited to confirmation of guarantee
authenticity, presentation of a demand
under a guarantee, notification of
guarantor bank of the beneficiary’s
consent to cancel a guarantee)*

9000 py6nen’ /
RUB 9000"

3a kaxayro onepauuio.

*Tapud ykasaH 6e3 yuyeta HAC/
Per each inquiry.

*Tariff is subject to VAT

FAPAHTUW, BbINYLWEHHBLIE 000 «31Y-3C-BU-CU BAHK (PP)»/
GUARANTEES ISSUED BY OO0 HSBC BANK (RR)

Bbinyck rapaHTuu/

CornacoBbiBaeTcA

Issuance of guarantee AonosHuTenbHo/
To be additionally agreed

MpoaneHue cpoka peunctBusa | CornacoBbiBaeTcs MpumeHsieTca Tapud 3a BbINyCK
(nponoHraums), yBenu4yeHue CyMMbl | AONOSTHUTENbHO/ rapaHTum.

rapaHTuu/ To be additionally agreed Ecnu NposioHrauus unu
Extension  of  guarantee  validity yBenuuyeHue CYMMbI
(prolongation), increase of guarantee ocyllecTBnseTcs B pamkax
amount nepuopaa umnu CYMMbl, 3a

KOTOpbIN(Y0) KOMUccus 6bina yxe
HayucneHa w/vunmM  onnaveHa,
npumeHsaeTca Tapucg «A3meHeHue
yCNnoBUIM rapaHTum»/

Tariff of charges for guarantee
issuance shall apply.

If an extension of guarantee validity
or increase of guarantee amount is
effected within the period or amount
for which commission has already
been accrued or paid, the charge for
‘Amendment of guarantee terms’
shall apply

! unu akBMBanNeHT B MHOW BanioTe no Kypcy BaHka Poccuu, gencTeByloweMy Ha AaTy cOoTBeTCTBylowero 3anpoca BaHka unu, B
cnyvae 6e3akuenTHoro cnucaHus BaHkom, Ha AaTy onnaTtbl kKoMuccum. /
' or another currency equivalent calculated at the Bank of Russia rate valid on the day of the respective request of the Bank or, in case of direct

withdrawl by the Bank, on a day of payment.
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HSBC X»

N3meHeHune ycnoBumn rapaHTum,

3000 py6nein’/

3a Kaxpoe M3MeHeHWe YCIOoBUWN

BKMIOYasi, HO He orpaHMuMBascek aTum, | RUB 30007 rapaHTum, 3a MUCKITIOYEeHueM
AOCpPOYHOEe npekKkpalweHue AOencTBus M3MEHEHUA YCNOBMW rapaHTum,
(aHHynAuUusA), yMeHblUeHUe CYMMbl, BbINyLEeHHOWN B nonb3y
yMeHbLUeHune cpoka AencTBUs TamMoXXeHHbIX opraHoB
rapaHtuu/ Amendment of guarantee Poccuickon ®epepauumn/KoHTp-
terms including, but not limited to, rapaHTuu, BbINyLWEHHON C Lenbl
cancellation before the expiry date, opraHusauum Bbinycka rapaHTum B
decrease of amount, reduction of nonb3y TaMOXEHHbIX OpraHoB
guarantee validity period Poccuiickon ®egepaumm./
Per each amendment of guarantee
terms except for amendment of terms
of the guarantee issued in favour of
Customs authorities of Russian
Federation/counter-guarantee issued
to arrange guarantee in favour of
Customs authorities of Russian
Federation
MpoBepka u/unu onnara pgokymeHToB | 0,15% or CYMMbI Tpe6oBaHus,
no rapaHTuun*/ MuH 9000 pyGnen'’ npeabsABrEHHOro K onnarte no
Checking of and/or payment  under | makc 120000 py6nen’/ rapaHTum.

guarantee*

0.15%
min RUB 9000
max RUB 120000

*Tapud ykasaH 6e3 yueta HOC/

Of the value of the demand presented
under guarantee.

*Tariff is subject to VAT

Bbinyck npeprapaHTMnHOro nucbma*/
Issuance of pre-guarantee letter*

12000 py6nen’ /
RUB 12000"

Mpu ycnoBumu cornacua baHka Ha
BbIMYCK TaKoro nucbma.

*Tapud ykasaHn 6e3 yyeta HOC/

If the Bank agree to issue such pre-
guarantee letter

*Tariff is subject to VAT

FAPAHTWUU, BbINYLWEHHBLIE APYTUMW BAHKAMU (HE 000 «31Y-3C-BU-CU BAHK (PP)»)/
GUARANTEES ISSUED BY OTHER BANKS (NOT BY OO0 HSBC BANK (RR))

ABu3oBaHue rapaHTumn*/
Advising of a guarantee™

9000 py6nen’

150 JonnapoB CLUA

150 EBpo

105 dyHTOB cTepnuHros/
RUB 90001

USD 150

EUR 150

GBP 105

3a Kkaxayro rapaHTuio.

*Tapud ykasaH 6e3 yyeta HOC/
Per each guarantee

*Tariff is subject to VAT

B3nmaetca B pybnax wunu B
Bantote MHCcTpymeHTa. /

Charged in RUB or in the currency of
the Instrument.

ABn30oBaHME U3MEHEHUA YCIIOBUMN
rapaHTum, BKJIIOYasn, HO He
orpaHu4uBasicb 3TUM, [OCPOYHOE
npekpaweHne OeUCTBUS rapaHTum
(aHHynsuus)*/

Advising of amendment of guarantee
terms including, but not limited to the
cancellation before the expiry date*

3000 py6nen’

50 JonnapoB CLUA

50 EBpo

35 ®dyHTOB cTepnuHros/
RUB 30007

USD 50

EUR 50

GBP 35

3a Kaxpoe
M3BeLleHune 06
yCnoBWUI rapaHTun.
*Tapudh yka3aH 6e3 yyema HAC/
Per each advised notification of
guarantee amendment.

*Tariff is subject to VAT

B3nmaetca B pyb6bnax wunu B
BantoTe UHCcTpymeHTa. /

Charged in RUB or in the currency of
the Instrument.

aBU30BaHHoOeEe
U3MeHeHuUusAx

! unu akBMBanNeHT B MHOW BanioTe no Kypcy BaHka Poccuu, gencTeByloweMy Ha AaTy cOoTBeTCTBylowero 3anpoca BaHka unu, B
cnyvae 6e3akuentHoro cnucaHusa BaHkom, Ha aaTy onnatbl komuccum. /

' or another currency equivalent calculated at the Bank of Russia rate valid on the day of the respective request of the Bank or, in case of direct

withdrawl by the Bank, on a day of payment.
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MNonyyeHue u oTnpaBKa OOKYMEHTOB
ans nony4eHus nnarexa no
rapaHTuu*/ Receipt and dispatch of the
documents required for payment under
guarantee™

3000 py6nei’
RUB 3000"

HSBC X»

*Tapud ykasaH 6e3 yuyeta HAC/
*Tariff is subject to VAT

NMPOYUE KOMUCCUWU/ OTHER COMMISSIONS

MexayHapoaHas oTrnpaBKa AOKYMEHTOB KypbepcKon novyton*/

International dispatch by courier service*

-30Ha l/ zone |

2300 py6nen’/
RUB 23001

- 30Ha ll/ zone Il

2800 py6nen’/
RUB 28001

- 3oHa lll/ zone Il

3300 py6nen’/
RUB 33007

- 30oHa IV/ zone IV

3600 py6nen’/
RUB 3600

-30Ha V/ zone V

4100 py6nen’/
RUB 41007

OTnpaBKa AOKYMEHTOB Kypbepckon nouyton no Poccun®/

Domestic dispatch by courier service*

- 30Ha 1/ zone 1

1100 py6nein’/
RUB 11007

- 30Ha 2/ zone 2

1300 py6nen’ /
RUB 1300"

- 30Ha 3/ zone 3

1500 py6nen’ /
RUB 1500"

- 30Ha 4/ zone 4

2100 py6nen’ /
RUB 21007

30Ha onpepenseTcsa B
cooTBeTCTBMM C «30HamMu Ans
OTnpaBKu AOKYMEHTOB

Kypbepckon nouton». Tabnuua
30H ANA OTNpPaBKU AOOKYMEHTOB
KypbepCKown no4yTomn
npenocTaBnsieTCA No 3anpocy.
*Tapud ykasaH 6e3 yyeta HAC/
Zone determined in accordance with
‘Zones for dispatch of documents by
courier service’. The table of zones
for dispatch of documents by courier
service available upon request.
*Tariff is subject to VAT

! unu akBMBanNeHT B MHOW BanioTe no Kypcy BaHka Poccuu, gencTeByloweMy Ha AaTy cOoTBeTCTBylowero 3anpoca BaHka unu, B

cny4vae 6e3akuenTHoro cnucaHusa baHkom, Ha AaTy onnatbl KOMUCCUMN. /

' or another currency equivalent calculated at the Bank of Russia rate valid on the day of the respective request of the Bank or, in case of direct

withdrawl by the Bank, on a day of payment.
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HSBC X»

MexyHapoasoro omsHeca/ Tariff of charges for trade finance transactions

Pa3wvepbl n ctaBku TapudoB mMoryT 6biTb M3MeHeHbl BaHkom no
CBOEMY YCMOTPEHMIO B Mt060e BPeMs ¥ NPUMEHSIOTCS C MOMEHTa UX
yTBepxaeHns BbaHkoMm, ecnn WHoe He YCTaHOBNEHO OTAEeNbHbIM
cornawieHnem mexagy baHkom n KnneHtom.

Mo cornawennio mexgy baHkom n KnueHToM wHAMBMAYyanbHble
Tapudbl BO M3MEHEHVEe W/1nn [OoNonHeHne K HacToswmm Tapudam
MOryT ycTaHaBnuBatbca Ans KnveHTta(oB) nytem nopnvcaHus
[OMNOMHEeHVs K HacToswmuM Tapudam, JoroBopa, CornalleHns unm
WHBIM  npuemnembiM Ans  bavka u  Knuenta cnocobom,
npuMeHsiembiM BaHkom. [aHHble Tapudbl NPUMEHSIOTCA KO BCEM
orepauusM TOproBoro (OMHaAHCUPOBAHUS, €CN UHOE MpPsSIMO He
yCTaHOBMEHO cornatwueHnem ¢ KnmeHtom.

Bce ycnyrm npepocTaBnsaioTcA MO €AMHONMYHOMY YCMOTPEHMIO
BaHka B COOTBETCTBMM C ero BHYTPeHHen nonuTukon. Komwmccun
BaHka 3a ycnyru, okasaHHble B OTHOLUEHMW Onepaumii TOpProBoro
hbVHaHCUpOBaHUs, KOTOPbIE HE BKIIOYEHbl B HacToswme Tapudebl,
B3UMalOTCA B COOTBETCTBMM C WHAMBMAYanbHbIMKM Tapudamn
KOMMCCUOHHBIX BO3HArpaxaeHui.

Bce KomMUCCUOHHbIE BO3HaArpaxaeHusi, ykasaHHble B HACTOSLLMX
Tapudax, ykasaHbl 6e3 yyeTa Kakux-nnbo BO3HarpaxaeHuw,
KOMUCCMI W pacxofgoB NOObIX TPeTbMX IUL, U OpraHv3auumn,
BKITIOYAsA, HO HE OrpaHU4MBasiCb 3TUM: OaHKOB-KOPPECMOHAEHTOB,
gpyrmx  uneHoB [pynnbl HSBC, Kypbepckux, NOYTOBbIX U
TenerpagHbIX opraHM3aumin, MPU3NYECKNX NIULL U UHbIX OpraHM3aLumin.

Bce ykasaHHble BO3HarpaxxaeHusi, KOMUCCUM U pacxodbl 3a ycnyru
TpeTbux nuu, Bo3mellaloTcs (onnaymnsatotcs) Knuentom BaHnky no
haKTU4eCKoM CTOMMOCTU NMOHECEHHBIX PACX0[0B.

KomunccuoHHble Bo3HarpaxaeHus baHka, ykazaHHble B HACTOSALLMX
Tapudax, He obnaralTca HanoroM Ha 0oOaBMNEHHY CTOMMOCTb
(HOC);. ecnu  KomuccuoHHOE — BO3HarpakgeHue  MoanexuT
obnoxennto  HOC, TO Hactoswme Tapudbl  cogepxart
COOTBETCTBYyIOLLEE YyKaszaHne u npu B3MMaHuM KoOMMCCMOHHOrO
Bo3HarpaxaeHuss HOC 6ynet nobasneH k cymme KomuccroHHOro
BO3HarpaxaeHuss banka. Ecnn B pesynbtate u3MeHeHus
3akoHopaTenbcTBa TO UM MHOE KOMMCCUOHHOE BO3HarpaxzaeHue
cTaHeT nonexawum obnoxennto HOC, BaHnk OypeT BnpaBse
aBTOMaTW4YeCKN Ha OCHOBaHWUM 3aKoHa (6e3 BHeCeHUss N3MEHEHW B
Tapudbl) [obaBnsaTe K ykasaHHOMYy pasmepy KomwmccmoHoro
BO3HarpaxaeHusi cymmy HIOC.

Ob6s3atensctBa KnueHta no ynnate baHky KOMWCCMOHHOrO
BO3HarpaxaeHust baHka, BO3mMeLLeHns pacxoaoB 3a yCnyrm TpeTbux
My 1 npouyne nnatexu B3umaloTca baHkom B BamoTe Takoro
obsizaTenbCcTBa MNN B poccuickux pybnsax no kypcy banka Poccum
Ha [aTy B3MMaHUsi KOMUCCUOHHOTO BO3HArpaXaeHust Unm B MHbIX
MHOCTPaHHbIX BamnoTax no obMeHHOMy Kypcy, Mo KoTopoMmy baHk
MMeeT BO3MOXHOCTb OOMEHMBaTb COOTBETCTBYHOLLME BanioThbl O4Ha
Ha Apyrylo B xofe OCYLLeCTBNEeHUs cBoel 0bbl4HOM BGaHKOBCKOM
[eAaTenbHOCTM Ha pAaty onnartel  Takoro  KomuccuoHHoro
BO3HarpaxpeHus (cnucaHus co cyeta KnueHnta B bBaHke nv6o
3a4yncneHMss  Ha  KoppecrnoHpeHTckuin  cyeT  banka  npwu
ocyLllecTBneHun nnatexa KnueHtom co cyeta B apyrom 6aHke) nnm
Ha paTy npegbsBreHus TpebosaHus o6 onnarte.

Bce onepauun c BOBNEYEHWEM WHOCTPAHHOW BantoTbl AOIKHbI
NPOBOAMTBLCA B COOTBETCTBUM C MOJNIOXKEHUSIMU [ENCTBYIOLLErO
3akoHogatenoctBa Poccuiickon  ®depepaumm 0 BanioTHOM
perynMpoBaHnmn 1 BantoTHOM KOHTPOIE.

KomwnccunoHHoe BO3HarpaxgeHuve, ynnavyeHHoe KnueHTtom EaHKy 3a
OKasaHHble YyCrnyru, BO3BpaTy He NoANnexuT, 3a WCKIIYeHnem
oLINBOYHO ynna4vyeHHoro BO3HaI’pa)K,D,eHVIF| npu ycnosuu nonyvyeHna

The Bank may at its sole discretion at any time make amendments
to these Fees that shall come into force upon Bank’s approval
unless otherwise separately agreed between the Bank and the
Customer.

By agreement between the Bank and the Customer, individual
tariffs of charges modifying and/or supplementing this Tariff may be
specified for the Customer(s) by way of signing a supplement to the
present Tariffs, or a contract or agreement, or by any other means
used by the Bank and acceptable for the Bank and the Customer.
Unless otherwise expressly agreed with the Customer, this Tariff
shall apply to all trade related transactions.

All services are provided at the sole discretion of the Bank in
accordance with its internal policy. Fees for services provided by
the Bank in respect of trade finance transaction that are not
stipulated by this Tariff will be charged under an individual tariff of
charges.

All Fees indicated herein do not include any fees, commission or
charges of any third party, including but not limited to:
correspondent banks, other members of HSBC Group, courier
organizations, postal organizations or telegraph organizations,
individuals or other organizations.

All such fees, commissions and charges for services of third parties
shall be reimbursed (paid) by the Customer to the Bank at their
actual cost.

No Fees stipulated in this Tariff are subject to Value Added Tax
(VAT); if a Fee is subject to VAT this fact is indicated herein, and
VAT shall be paid in addition to the amount of such Fee payable to
HCRR. Should any Fee become subject to VAT pursuant to
changes in the Law, the Bank shall have the right to automaticly
(without any addendums to this Tariff) add the VAT amount to such
Fee as required by the Law.

The Customer’s obligations to pay the Bank’s fees, reimbursement
of amount for third parties’ services and other amounts due to the
Bank shall be charged by the Bank in the currency of such
obligation or in Russian rouble at the rate of the Bank of Russia as
of the date of payment of the fee or in other foreign currencies at
the exchange rate at which the Bank is able to exchange applicable
currencies in the ordinary course of its business on the date of
payment of such Fee (date of debiting the Customer’s account with
the Bank or date of crediting the Bank's correspondent account
when payment is made from the Customer’s account with another
bank) or the date of demand for payment.

All transactions involving foreign currency must be in compliance
with foreign currency and exchange control laws of the Russian
Federation as currently in force.

No Fees paid by the Customer for the Bank’s services provided
shall be refunded unless a claim for refund of erroneously paid Fee

! unu akBMBanNeHT B MHOW BanioTe no Kypcy BaHka Poccuu, gencTeByloweMy Ha AaTy cOoTBeTCTBylowero 3anpoca BaHka unu, B
cnyvae 6e3akuentHoro cnucaHusa BaHkom, Ha aaTy onnatbl komuccum. /

' or another currency equivalent calculated at the Bank of Russia rate valid on the day of the respective request of the Bank or, in case of direct

withdrawl by the Bank, on a day of payment.
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BaHkom TpeboBaHusi 0 BO3BpaTe Takoro OLIMOOYHO ynnavyeHHoro
BosHarpaxgeHus B TedeHne 30 gHen, cnefyowmx 3a AaTomn onnarbl
KnneHTom KomuccmoHHoro BosHarpaxaeHus baHka.

MckntounTenbHo B Lensix pacdeta Komuceunin/npoueHToB/pacxonos,
npuunTarowmxcst baHky B cBA3M ¢ ncnonHeHnem o6a3aTenbCcTB no
Ycnosusim, UICNONb3yOTCs cregytolume TEPMUHBI U onpeaeneHus:

«fpynna HSBC» o3HayaeT Oi4-ac-6u-cu  XonguHre nnc,
KOMMaHWio, CO3[aHHYl0 W [OEWCTBYIOLWYIO B COOTBETCTBUMM C
3aKkoHogaTenbCcTBOM AHMMUKM U Yanbca, u/vnm 3in4-ac-bu-cn baHk
nnc, 6aHK, co3daHHbIi W OEeWCTBYOLWWUA B COOTBETCTBUM C
3akoHogatenbctBOM AHmumM  u  Yambca, wu nwboe nuuo,
KOHTPONMUpYIOLLEE UX WU Haxodslleecs nog WX MpsMbIM - UNn
KOCBEHHbIM KOHTPOEM.

«Mecsiu»  («exXemecsiyHO»)  O3HayaeT  nepuog  BpPEMEHM,
HauMHawLWMINCa B Kakoe-nnbo YnCno mMecsiLa v 3aKkaH4YvBatoLLMNCs
B COOTBETCTBYIOLLEE 4WCNO crnegylowero mecaua. Ecnu takoe
YMCMO OTCYTCTBYET B CriedylolieM Mecsue, TO AHEM OKOHYaHus
Mecsaua OyaeT ABMATbCSH MOCNEOHWA KaneHAapHbl AeHb 3TOro
mecsua. [lator Hayana kawgoro nocnegywowero Mecsaua 6yaet
ABMATLCA gata, KoTopas cregyeT 3a NOCMeAHUM  OHEM
npedwecTsylowiero  Mecaua. [laTo  OKOHYaHWS  KaXaoro
nocnegytowiero Mecsua 6yaeTt SBNATLCA YMCNO, COOTBETCTBYIOLLEE
yucny, B KOTOpoe Obin BbinyweH VIHCTpyMEHT (B OTHOLUEHWM
KOMMUCCMM 3a MraTtex C OTCPOYKOW — MPUHATO 06A3aTenbLCTBO
nnatMTe C  OTCPOYKOM), OTCTOsIlee Ha COOTBETCTBYlOLLEee
KONMYEeCTBO MeCsLEB C AaTbl Bbinycka VIHCTpyMeHTa (B OTHOLLEHUN
KOMMCCMM 3a MNNaTex C OTCPOYKOM - C AaTbl  NPUHATUA
obssaTenscTBa NMNaTWTb C OTCPoYKoW nnatexa). OTcyeT nepsoro
Mecsua BefeTcs, HauMHas ¢ gatbl Bbigaum NHCTpymeHTa.

«KBapTtan» («exekBapTanbHO») O3Ha4aeT nepuos BpPEMEHU
paBHbIN TpeM MecAuam. [lepBbli kBapTan HayvMHaeTcs B Aaty
BbiMycka WHCTpymeHTa (B OTHOLIEHWM KOMWCCUMM 3a MnaTex c
OTCPOYKOW - B AATY NPUHATUA 06A3aTenbCTBa NNaTuTb C OTCPOYKON
nnaTexa) u 3akaH4YMBaeTCH B COOTBETCTBYIOLLLEE YMCIO NOCNEAHEro
Mecsiua TpexMecsyHoro nepvoga. [lato OKOHYaHWs Kaxkaoro
nocnepaytoLero KBapTana 6ynet ABNATLCA yucno,
COOTBETCTBYHOLLEE YMCITY, B KOTOPOE Obin BbinyLueH NHCTPYMeHT (B
OTHOLUEHNM KOMMUCCWMM 3a MnaTtexX C OTCPOYKOW — TMPUHATO
0b6a3aTensCTBO  MnaTUTb C  OTCPOYKOW),  OTCTosee  Ha
COOTBETCTBYIOLLEE KOMMYECTBO TPEXMECHYHbIX MEPUOAOB C AaThbl
BbiMycka WHCTpymeHTa (B OTHOLUEHWM KOMWCCUM 3a MnaTex c
OTCPOYKOW - C AaTbl NPUHATUA 06A3aTenbCTBA NNATUTL C OTCPOYKOWM
nnartexa). Ecnn Takoe uncno oTcyTCTBYEeT B MoOcnegHeM Mecsiue
KBapTana, JHeM OKOHYaHWs kBapTana OyaeT SBnATbCS nocnenHui
KaneHaapHbIN AeHb 3TOro Mecsua.

«CpOK Ha4yucrneHns KOMMCCUN», O3HaAYaeT:

- B 4aCTu Haumcnexnus Komucenn 3a Bbinyck MIHCTpymeHTa o3HavaeT
rnepuoj BpeMEeHW, HaunHas ¢ Jathbl, CrieaytoLLen 3a 4aTo Bblaaun
WHcTpymeHTa no (i) paTy wucTeveHuss cpoka [encTsust
WHcTpymeHTa (Bkntoyas), unu (i) 4aTy AOCPOYHOro NpekpalleHns
pencteua WHctpymeHTa (Bkmtoyas), unm (i) paty nnartexa
(nnaTtexen) (Bkntoyas), Mpyu ycrnoBuW, YTO Ha 3Ty aaty obuias
CymMMa nnaTexew CpaBHSAETCA C  MakCUMarbHOW  CyMMOW
NHcTpymeHTa, unu (iv) aaty npuHaTus obasatenscTBa Nnatutb ©
OTCpPOYKOW (BKMtOYast) Npu yCNoBWK, YTO Ha 3Ty AaTy obLias cymma
NPUHATLIX 00A3aTenbCTB NMaTUTb C OTCPOYKOM CpaBHAETCHA C
MaKkcMmanbHoW cymMmon VIHCTpyMeHTa, B 3aBMCMMOCTM OT TOrO,
Kakasl U3 ykasaHHbIx B nn. (i) - (iv) gat HacTynuT paHee.

B YacTu pacdeTa Komwuccun 3a npopanieHue cpoka AencTBust
(nponoxraumio) MIHCTpymMeHTa NpUMEeHsieTcs nepuoa BpemeHu ¢
AaTbl (BKNoYasn), cneaytoLLent 3a AaTon, no kotopyto Komucecus 3a
Bblgavy MHcTpymeHTa Gbina paHee onnadeHa Knuentom, no (i)
Jaty ucTeyeHust cpoka Aencteusi MHCTpymeHTa € yyeToMm
NpoASIeHNss cpoka AencTBust (nporoHraumm) (Bkmoyasa) wnn (i)
JaTy  [OCPOYHOro  MpekpalieHus [OeicTBus  MHCTpymeHTa
(Bkntovasn), wnu (iii) gaty nnatexa (nnatexen) (Bknwo4yas), npu

is received within 30 days following the date of the Customer’s
payment of the Bank’s Fee.

Exclusively for the purpose of calculation of Fees / interest /
charges payable to the Bank under the Conditions, the following
definitions and terms shall apply:

“HSBC Group” means HSBC Holdings plc, a company established
and operating under the laws of England and Wales, and/or HSBC
Bank plc, a Bank established and operating under the laws of
England and Wales, and any party which directly or indirectly
controls or is controlled by such entities .

«Month» (“monthly”) shall refer to a period of time starting on any
day of a month and ending on the same day of the next month. If
there is no corresponding date in the next month, the last day of a
Month shall mean the last calendar day of that calendar month.
First day of each following Month shall mean the day following the
last day of the previous Month. Last day of each following Month
shall mean the same day of the month as the date of issue of the
Instrument (for Fee for deferred payment - date of creation of
deferred payment obligation) which occurs after relevant number of
months from the date of issue of the Instrument (for Fee for
deferred payment — from the date of creation of deferred payment
obligation). Day count of the first Month begins on the date of issue
of the Instrument.

«Quarter» (“quarterly”) shall refer to a three-month period of time.
The first quarter begins on the date of issue of the Instrument (for
Fee for deferred payment - date of creation of deferred payment
obligation) and ends on the same day in the last month of three-
month period. Last day of each following quarter shall mean the
same day as the date of issue of the Instrument (for Fee for
deferred payment - date of creation of deferred payment obligation)
which occurs after relevant number of three quarter periods from
the date of issue of the Instrument (for Fee for deferred payment —
from the date of creation of deferred payment obligation). If there is
no such date in the last month of the quarter, the last day of the
quarter shall mean the last calendar day of that calendar month.

«Fee calculation period» shall mean:

- for Fee for issuance of Instrument: period of time from the date
following the date of issue of the Instrument until the earliest of:
(i) the date of expiry of the Instrument (including such date) or (ii)
the date of cancellation of the Instrument (including such date)
or (iii) the date of payment(s) (including such date) if on that date
the total amount of payments becomes equal to the maximum
amount of the Instrument, or (iv) the date of creation of deferred
payment obligation(s) (including such date) if on that date the
total amount of accepted deferred payment obligations becomes
equal to the maximum amount of the Instrument.

- for Fee for extension of validity (prolongation) of the Instrument:
period of time from (and including) the date following the last day
of period for which the Fee for issue of the Instrument has
already been paid by the Customer until the earliest of: (i) the
new date of expiry of the Instrument after the extension of validity
(prolongation) of the Instrument (including such date) or (ii) the
date of cancellation of the Instrument (including such date), or
(i) the date of payment(s) (including such date) if on that date

! unu akBMBanNeHT B MHOW BanioTe no Kypcy BaHka Poccuu, gencTeByloweMy Ha AaTy cOoTBeTCTBylowero 3anpoca BaHka unu, B
cnyvae 6e3akuentHoro cnucaHusa BaHkom, Ha aaTy onnatbl komuccum. /

' or another currency equivalent calculated at the Bank of Russia rate valid on the day of the respective request of the Bank or, in case of direct

withdrawl by the Bank, on a day of payment.
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YCroBWK, YTO Ha 3Ty AaTy obLyas cymMma nnaTexxen CpaBHAETCS C
MakcumansHon cymmon WHcTpymeHTa, wnu (iv) AaTy npuHATUS
oba3aTenbCcTBa NNaTUTb C OTCPOYKON (BKMIOYAs) NPU yCNOBUM, YTO
Ha 3Ty AaTy obwas cymma NpuHATbIX 06a3aTenbCTB NNaTuTb C
OTCPOYKON CPaBHAETCS C MaKCUMarnbHOW cymmon VIHCTpymeHTa, B
3aBUCHMOCTU OT TOrO, Kakasi U3 ykasaHHbix B nn. (i) - (iv) gar
HacTynuT paHee.

Ecnn okoH4yaHwe cpoka gewctsust VIHCTpymeHTa, € y4YeToMm
NPOANIEHNs Cpoka AencTBus (MPOMoHraumMmn), HacTynuT paHee
AaTbl OKOHYaHWA nepuoga, 3a KoTopbli Komuccusi 3a Bbimyck
WHcTpymeHTa ©Obina onnaveHa Knuventom, Komwuceus 3a
npoaneHve cpoka AencTBust VIHCTpyMeHTa (MporoHraumio) He
HauucnsaeTcs, a B3uMaeTca Tonbko Komuceuma 3a nameHeHve
WHcTpymeHTa.

- B YacTtu pacyeta Komuccun 3a yBenuyeHne CyMmmbl MHCprMeHTaI

- B 4aCTV CyMMbI YBENUYEHNA, TO €CTb CYMMbI, Ha KOTOpYto Gbina
yBenunyeHa cymma MHcTpymeHnTa: Komuccnsi paccunTbiBaeTcs
OT CyMMbI YBENUYEHUS, HAYMHAsA C AaTbl, CrieayloLlen 3a gaTon
yBenunyeHuss cymmbl WHCTpymeHTa, no (i) AaTy OKOH4YaHws
nepuopa, 3a Kotopbln Komuceunsi 3a Bbinyck NHCTpymeHTa yxe
6bina onnadeHa KnveHtom (Bkntoyas), unm (ii) aaTy ncteveHns
cpoka pdencteus WHcTpymeHTa (Bkntodas) wunm (i) paty
AOCPOYHOro MnpekpalleHus gevctems MHCTpymeHTa (Bktoyas),
unu (iv) gaTy nnatexa (nnarexen) (Bkroyas), Npu ycrosum, 4To
Ha 93Ty paty obwas cymma nnatexem cpaBHAeTCs C
MakcumanbHoW cymmon VHCTpymeHTa, unu (v) aaty npuHATUS
obsi3aTenbCcTBa NNaTUTL C OTCPOYKON (BKMKOYAst) MPU YCIOBUK,
YTO Ha 3Ty daTy obwasd cymma npuHATBIX 0083aTenbCcTB
nnaTuTb C OTCPOYKOW CPaBHAETCA C MaKkCUMarnbHOW CyMMOMN
MHCTpymMeHTa, B 3aBMCMMOCTU OT TOTO, Kakasi U3 yKkasaHHbIX B
nn. (i) - (v) AaT HacTynuT paHee.

- B YacTu obuiern cymmbl VIHCTpyMEHTA C y4ETOM €€ yBEeNUYeHus:
Komuceusi  paccuntbiBaeTcA  OT  YBENIMMEHHOW  CyMMbl
WHCcTpymMeHTa, TO eCcTb OT CyMMbl, BKMoYaloWwen Ccymmy
yBENUYEHWs, HauMHaa Cc Aatbl (BKMYas), cnegyrollen 3a (a)
0aTo OKOH4YaHuMa nepuoda, 3a koTopbid Komuccuss 3a
BbIMyck/yBenuyeHne VIHCTpymeHTa yxe 6bina onnadeHa, unu (b)
AaTon  BbiNycka W3MEHEHWs C  yBENMUYEeHMeM  CYMMbl
MHcTpymeHTa, ecnu kommuccusa 3a Bbinyck WHCTpymeHTa 3a
nepuod, B KOTOPbIN  ObINO  BbIMYLWEHO W3MeHeHue C
yBenuuyeHvem, He Obina onnadeHa 3apaHee, no (i) gaty
UCTeYeHns cpoka Aencteus VIHCTpymeHTa (Bkmtovas) wunm (ii)
AaTy [OCPOYHOro npekpaileHus fevicteua  WHCTpymeHTa
(Bkntoyas), nnum (iii) gaTy nnatexa (nmnatexen) (Bkno4vas), npu
YCIOBMU, YTO Ha 3Ty AaTy obLias cymma nnatexen cpaBHAeTCS
C MakcumarnbHo cymmol MHcTpymeHTa, unu (iv) aaTty npuHaTus
obsi3aTenbLCTBa NNaTtuUTb C OTCPOYKON (BKMKOYast) MpU yCroBuw,
YTO Ha 3Ty JaTy obwasd cymma npuHATBIX 0683aTenbCcTB
nnaTuTb C OTCPOYKOW CPaBHAETCA C MaKkCUMarnbHOW CyMMOMN
MHCTpymMeHTa, B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT TOrO, Kakas U3 ykasaHHbIX B
nn. (i) - (iv) AaT HacTynuT paHee.

- B YacTu HauncneHnsa Komvccun 3a nnatex ¢ OTCPOoYKOo o3HavaeT
nepvo BpPeMEHW, HauyvHas C [faTbl, Creaylwen 3a JaTton
npuHsaTMS  Ha cebs Takoro obsizaTenbctBa, Mno  Aaty
ocyllecTBneHust baHkom nnatexa (nnatexei) B AaTy OKOHYaHUS
OTCpOYKM MnaTtexa (nnatexen) (Bkrtoyas), Aaxe ecrnv Takas gata
BbIXOAMT 32 paMKu cpoka AencTBus MIHcTpymeHTa.

Bce ycnoBusi, cBsizaHHble C HauucneHnem Komuccun 3a nnartex c
OTCPOYKOW, MPUMEHSIIOTCS  UCKMIOYUTENBHO K aKKpeauTuBam,
BbINyLLEHHbIM B pybrsx cormacHo 3akoHoaaTenbcTBy Poccuiickoi
defepauny;  AOKYMEHTapHbIM  akKpeauTuBaMm,  BbiMyLLEHHbIM
cornacHo UCP600; pe3epBHbIM akkpeaMT1Bam.

Komuccusi baHka HauncnseTcs A0 MOMEHTa MOSIHOrO MorallieHus
obsaszatensctB  Knuentom nepes baHkom no  BbiNyLEHHOMY
MHCTpymeHTy.

the total amount of payments becomes equal to the maximum
amount of the Instrument, or (iv) the date of creation of deferred
payment obligation(s) (including such date) if on that date the
total amount of accepted deferred payment obligations becomes
equal to the maximum amount of the Instrument.

If the new expiry date (after the extension of validity
(prolongation) of the Instrument) falls on a date within the period
for which issuance Fee accrued has already been paid by the
Customer, the Fee for extension of validity (prolongation) of the
Instrument shall not apply, and only the amendment Fee shall be
payable.

- for Fee for increase of amount of the Instrument:

- for amount of increase, i.e. amount by which the Instrument
amount has been increased, the Fee accrues on the amount
of increase starting from the date following to the date of
increase until the earlier of: (i) the last day of the period for
which the Fee for issue of the Instrument accrued has already
been paid by the Customer (including such date) or (ii) the date
of expiry of the Instrument expiry (including such date) or (iii)
the date of cancellation of the Instrument (including such date),
or (iv) the date of cancellation of the Instrument (including such
date), or (iii) the date of payment(s) (including such date) if on
that date the total amount of payments becomes equal to the
maximum amount of the Instrument, or (v) the date of creation
of deferred payment obligation(s) (including such date) if on
that date the total amount of accepted deferred payment
obligations becomes equal to the maximum amount of the
Instrument.

- for new available balance of Instrument (after increase of the
Instrument amount): the Fee accrues on the amount of new
available balance of the Instrument, i.e. on the amount
including amount of the increase, from (and including) the day
following: (a) the last day of the period for which the Fee for
issue / increase of amount of the Instrument has already been
paid by the Customer, or (b) the date of amendment of the
terms with increase of the amount of the Instrument if the Fee
for issue of the Instrument payable for the period during which
such amendment is made has not been paid by the Customer
beforehand, until the earliest of: (i) the date of expiry of the
Instrument (including such date) or (ii) the date of cancellation
of the Instrument (including such date), or (iii) the date of
payment(s) (including such date) if on that date the total
amount of payments becomes equal to the maximum amount
of the Instrument, or (iv) the date of creation of deferred
payment obligation(s) (including such date) if on that date the
total amount of accepted deferred payment obligations
becomes equal to the maximum amount of the Instrument.

- for Fee for deferred payment: period of time starting from the date
following the date of creation of deferred payment obligation until
the Bank’s payment(s) on the last date of payment(s) deferral
(including such date) even if such date is later than the
Instrument expiry date.

All terms and conditions relating to accrual of the Fee for
deferred payment shall only apply to letters of credit issued
in Russian roubles under the laws of the Russian Federation;
documentary credits under UCP600; standby letters of credit.

The Bank’s Fee shall accrue until the Customer’s full discharge of
obligations to the Bank under the issued Instrument.

! unu akBMBanNeHT B MHOW BanioTe no Kypcy BaHka Poccuu, gencTeByloweMy Ha AaTy cOoTBeTCTBylowero 3anpoca BaHka unu, B
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«JINBOP» 03Ha4aeT NpMMEHVMYIO K COOTBETCTBYIOLLIEMY nepuoay
CTaBKy AN COOTBETCTBYHOLUEN BanioTbl B MpOLEHTax roAoBbIX,
ykasbiBaemylo Ha ctpaHuue «LIBORO1» cnyx6bl REUTERS B
KayecTBe CTaBKv MpeaniaraeMoni MepBOKNAcCHbIMM GaHkamn Ha
NOHAOHCKOM MexBaHKOBCKOM pbiHke Aeno3utoB B fonnapax CLUA
Ha CcoOTBETCTBYIOWWMIA Cpok. B cnyyae, ecnun ykasaHHast cTpaHuua
nepectaHeT ObITb 06LLEAOCTYNHBIM UCTOYHMKOM MHopMaLmn, To
nog ctaskoi «[IMBOP» 6yneT noHnmaTbCs cTaBka, NpUBEAEHHasi B
o6LLenocTynHom WCTOYHMKE  aHanorMyHow  uHdpopmaumw,
onpepensemoM no Belbopy baHka, koTopasi, No ero eANHONNYHOMY
CYXAEHUIO, NPaBUIbHO OTPaXaeT TaKyl CTaBKy Ha JTOHAOHCKOM
Mex0aHKOBCKOM pblHKe Aeno3unToB. B cnyyae ecnu 3HaveHue
ctaBkn «JINBOP» meHbwe Hons, 1o «JIMBOP» 6yget cumTatbes
paBHbIM HOMIO;

«MOCIMPAMAM» o03HauaeT NPUMEHMMYI0 K COOTBETCTBYIOLLEMY
nepuoay CTaBKy B MpOLIEHTax roAoBbIX, yKa3blBaeMyto Ha CTpaHuLe
«MOSPRIME1» cuctembl REUTERS B kayecTBe CTaBku
npeanaraemMol  MepBOKNAcCHbIMM  GaHkamMy Ha  MOCKOBCKOM
Mex6aHKOBCKOM PbIHKE AEMNO3NTOB B Pybnsx Ha COOTBETCTBYIOLNI
cpok. B cnyyae, ecnu ykasaHHas cTpaHuua nepectaHeT ObiTb
06LeaoCTYNHBIM  UCTOYHMKOM  MHGOPMauuM, TO oA CTaBKoOW
«MOCMNPANM» OygeTr noHMMaTbCa CTaBka, MNpPUBEOEHHas B
obLenocTynHom NCTOYHUKE aHarnornyHon NHopmMaLumm,
onpepensiemass BaHkom, koTopasi, MO ero CyxageHuto, NpaBUNbLHO
OTpaxaeT TaKyl CTaBKy HA MOCKOBCKOM MeXDOaHKOBCKOM pbIHKE
fenosutoB. B crnyyae ecnu 3HauveHue cTasku «MOCTPAAM»
MeHbLe Hons, To «MOCTPAAM» 6yaeT cunTaThCst paBHBIM HOMIO;

«EBPUBOP» 03Ha4yaeT npuUMEHUMYyl0 K COOTBETCTBYHOLLEMY
nepuody CTaBKy ANS COOTBETCTBYIOLEN BanioTbl B NpoLeHTax
rogoBbiX, ykasbiBaemyto Ha cTpaHuue “EURIBORO01” cnyx6bl
REUTERS B kayecTBe CTaBKkv npeanaraemMon MepBOKNacCHbIMU
6aHkaMn Ha MexbaHKOBCKOM pblHKe Aeno3uToB B EBpo Ha
COOTBETCTBYIOLMIA CpoK. B cnyyae ecnm ykasaHHas cTpaHuua
nepecTtaHeT ObITb 06LLEAOCTYNHbIM UCTOYHMKOM MH(OPMaLuM, To
nog ctaskon EBPVYBOP 6yaeT noHnmaTtbcs cTaBka, NpUBeAEHHas B
obLenocTynHom NCTOYHUKE aHarnornyHon MHOopMaLmu,
onpegensiemom no BbIbopy baHka, koTopasi, No ero eanHONIMYHOMY
CYXXOEHUIO, NPaBUIbHO OTPaXKaET TaKyto CTaBKy Ha MeXOaHKOBCKOM
pbliHke geno3uToB B EBpo. B cnyyae ecnn 3HaveHue craBku
«EBPUBOP» meHblwe Honsi, To «<EBPUBOP» Gyget cuutatbest
paBHbIM HOMIO;

«Mepuopn MocTuHaHCMpOBaHUSA» O3HA4YaeT Nepuoa BPEMEHMU,
HauMHas C pdaTel, cnepywiowen 3a [aton [MpepoctaBneHus
MocTtduHaHcupoBaHus, 1 A0 AaTbl (BKMOYas) NOMHOrO MnoralieHns
KnneHTom 3a0MKEHHOCTHN nepeg BaHkom no
MocTdurHaHcHpoBaHmio.

«fara [MpepoctaBneHna [loctcpuHaHCUpoBaHUA» O3HavaeT
(i) paTy cnucaHua OeHexHbIX cpedcTB co cyeta banka wnu, B
3aBUCKMMOCTU OT 06CTOATENLCTB, (ii) AATy 3a4mcneHns cpeacTB Ha
cuet OeHedmumapa B baHke, B o0bOoux cnydasx, B Lensx
ocylecTBneHns nnatexa baHkom no VIHCTpyMeHTY.

«LIBOR» shall mean the rate of interest per annum, for the
relevant currency, quoted on REUTERS screen “LIBOR01” as the
rate offered by prime banks on London interbank deposit market
in US Dollars for the relevant period. If the abovementioned screen
ceases to be an open source of information, the LIBOR rate shall
mean the rate quoted in an open source of similar information
selected by the Bank, which, in the individual opinion of the Bank,
correctly reflects such rate on London interbank deposit market. If
LIBOR rate is less than zero, LIBOR shall be deemed to be zero;

“MOSPRIME” shall mean the rate of interest per annum quoted on
REUTERS screen “MOSPRIME1” as the rate offered by prime
banks on Moscow interbank deposit market in Roubles for the
relevant period. If the abovementioned screen ceases to be an
open source of information, the MOSPRIME rate shall mean the
rate quoted in an open source of similar information selected by
the Bank, which, in the individual opinion of the Bank, correctly
reflects such rate on Moscow interbank deposit market. If
MOSPRIME rate is less than zero, MOSPRIME shall be deemed
to be zero;

“EURIBOR” shall mean the rate of interest per annum for the
relevant currency quoted on REUTERS screen “EURIBOR01” as
the rate offered by prime banks on interbank deposit market in
Euro for the relevant period. If the above screen ceases to be an
open source of information, the EURIBOR rate shall mean the rate
quoted in an open source of similar information selected by the
Bank, which, in the individual opinion of the Bank, correctly reflects
such rate on Euro interbank deposit market. If EURIBOR rate is
less than zero, EURIBOR shall be deemed to be zero;

«Postfinancing Period» shall mean the period of time from the
date following the Postfinancing Date until and including the date
on which the Customer fully repays the its debt owed to the Bank
under Postfinancing.

«Postfinancing Date» shall mean: (i) the date on which funds are
debited from the Bank’s account; or, as the case may be, (ii) the
date on which funds are credited to the beneficiary’s account with
the Bank, in both cases for the purpose of the Bank’s payment
under the Instrument.

! unu akBMBanNeHT B MHOW BanioTe no Kypcy BaHka Poccuu, gencTeByloweMy Ha AaTy cOoTBeTCTBylowero 3anpoca BaHka unu, B
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